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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
: AUSTIN

GERALD €. MANN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

¥r. D, C. Greer
state Lighway iEangineer
Austin, Texss

Desr 3ir: '
Opinion No, O-4093
Re: Does the Texas Righway Department
have authority tocdgstroy sueh old
reports and records ¥hlich are not
~ deemed importent or which are not
' supporting to other documents,

This will sgknowledge receipnt of your lstter of
OGtobor 3, 1941, wherein you request the opinion of this Depart-
ment on the faot situation sét out therein as follows:

"¥or a number of years in the past, this Department
has accumulated a vast amount of old records consisting
of detailed rsports and duplicate reccrds which are not
important dbecauses the original of such records are on
file sither in the Highwaey Department or the 3tate Comp=~
troller®s office. Host of these records have not been
used or referred to i- ceveral years,

"%ill you ploase advige this Department if we have
authority to destroy such old reports end records which
are not deemed importsnt or which ere not supporting to
other éocumentsa’ It is not our desire to deatroy any
officiel minutes or their supporting papers, nor any
projeet construction files, nor important correspondence,
Your early edvice will be appreciated.”

Based on thess fasts you ask us the following questiont

Does the Texas Highway Department have the authority
to destroy such old reports and records whick are not deemed
important or which sre not aupporting to other documents,
where the original of such records are on file wither in the
Highway Depertment or the titate Comptroller's office?
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Lr : The Texas Highway Repartment, being s areaturs of
%@1 the statute as a governmental agenoy, has only those powers

that ers oonferred upon it by the statute, either expressly
or by necessary implioation., e have been unable to find any
provision in the statute creating the Texas Highwey Department,
which would authorize the Devartment to destroy any of its
original records, and thersfcre no lapse of time would euthorize
the destiuctlion of any original records cf the Highway Department,

‘ Ag we understand the question propounded in your
letter, however, it ie whethor or not the Highway Departaent
has the right to destroy coples of detalled raports sund dupli-
cate records, wiich are not iLportant bocause the originaelsof
‘suoh records are on file either in the Highway Dersrtaent or
the State Coamptrollert's office. It is the opinion of this
Dopartzent and you are therefore advised that in the case of
" these records, where the originals thereof are retained in
the files of the Highway Dopartment or the State Comptrollerts
offioce, that you would be aunthorised to destroy the copies
thereof, You understoud of oourse that this opinion is re-
k: stricted to tlic specific fact situation presented in your
;- letter of Cotoder 3, 1941, and shall not be sonstrued as hold-
ing that the Highway Dapartmnnt has ganornl authority to destroy
{ts 0ld rocords. |

Trusting that this ANEWETS yaur qncation..ue axre
Youre very truly
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